

Date of Notice: March 22, 2022

## NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

## PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Wastewater Pumping, Removal, and Disposal at Various City Locations

(10089848-22-W)

**COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:** University, Scripps Miramar Ranch

**COUNCIL DISTRICT:** 1,5

**LOCATION:** City of San Diego, Various Locations. See Exhibit A for list of locations.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The City of San Diego (City) Public Utilities and Park & Recreation Departments seek a qualified contractor to provide wastewater pumping, removal, and disposal of holding tanks and portable toilets at various City locations including City reservoirs and the Torrey Pines Golf Course. Various reservoirs are also located on City-owned property in the County of San Diego. The Contractor shall be aware of the environment while working at the site under contract which means keeping the site clean, recycling when possible, turning off lights if they are the last one to leave, and reporting any environmental issues.

**ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL:** City of San Diego

**ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:** Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings).

**ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:** City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee.

## STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review that determined the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use, and Section 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings) which consists of the normal operations of existing facilities for public gatherings for which the facilities were designed, where there is a past history of the facility being used for the same or similar kind of purpose. For the purposes of this section, "past history" shall mean that the same or similar kind of activity has been occurring for at least three years and that there is a reasonable expectation that the future occurrence of the activity would not represent a change in operation of the facility. The exceptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources

would be affected by the action; and the project was not identified on a list of hazardous waste sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

**CITY CONTACT:** Tanya Radomyshelsky

**MAILING ADDRESS:** City of San Diego

Public Utilities Department (PUD)

Quality Assurance, Records and Contracts Division

9192 Topaz Way, San Diego, CA 92123

PHONE NUMBER/E-MAIL: (858) 292-6381/ TRadomyshels@sandiego.gov

On March 22, 2022, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to CEQA. This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal the CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed with the Office of the Clerk within ten business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**April 6, 2022**). Per the revised Public Notice issued by the Office of the City Clerk on September 28, 2021, appeals to the City Clerk must be filed via e-mail or in-person as follows:

- 1. <u>Appeals filed via Email</u>: Send the appeal by email to <u>Hearings1@sandiego.gov</u>; your email appeal will be acknowledged within 24 hours. You must separately mail the required appeal fee by check payable to the City Treasurer to: **City of San Diego Planning Department, Attn: Vanessa Sandoval, 9485 Aero Drive, MS 413, San Diego, CA 92123**. The appeal filing fee must be postmarked within five (5) business days of the date the appeal is filed.
- 2. <u>Appeals filed In-Person:</u> The appeal application can be obtained in the Lobby of the City Administration Building located at 202 'C' Street, San Diego, CA 92101. The completed appeal package must include the required appeal fee in the form of a check payable to the City Treasurer to: City of San Diego Planning Department, Attn: Vanessa Sandoval, 9485 Aero Drive, MS 413, San Diego, CA 92123.

If you have any questions regarding the procedures to file the appeal, please contact **Vanessa Sandoval** at **vmsandoval@sandiego.gov**. The revised Public Notice can be found here: <a href="https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/office of the city clerk public notice rev09252020 v2.pdf">https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/office of the city clerk public notice rev09252020 v2.pdf</a>.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED ON THE CITY'S CEQA WEBSITE
POSTED: <u>March 22, 2022</u>
REMOVED:
POSTED: <u>V. Sandoval</u>

## **Exhibit A: List of Specified Locations**

CONTRACT SITE	LOCATION
Torrey Pines Golf Course	11480 North Torrey Pines Road La Jolla, CA 92037 • #2 Tee, South Course • #8 Green, North Course • #15 Tee, North Course
El Capitan Reservoir	16850 El Monte Road Lakeside, CA 92040
San Vicente Operation Yard	12375 Moreno Avenue Lakeside, CA 92040
San Vicente Reservoir	13500 Moreno Avenue Lakeside, CA 92040
Sutherland Reservoir	22850 Sutherland Dam Road Ramona, CA 92065
Hodges Reservoir	20102 Lake Drive Escondido, CA 92025
Miramar Reservoir	10710 Scripps Lake Drive San Diego, CA 92131
Lower Otay Reservoir	1500 Wueste Road Chula Vista, CA 92010
Murray Reservoir	5540 Kiowa Drive La Mesa, CA 91941